tion and new strategic partnerships. The negative change in fair value
in REVO was mainly a function of a 20% depreciation of the RUB and a
slightly weaker revenue multiples in the comp set. The negative change
in fair value for Guiabolso was mainly a result of a weaker revenue
forecast. For Nibo, FinanZero, Magnetis, the positive changes in fair
value during the quarter were mainly driven by a combination of revised
revenue forecasts and peer group multiples. For Jumo the negative
fair value changes were mainly driven by a weaker peer group revenue
multiple and for Xerpa, mostly by a weaker BRL and revenue multiples
in the comp set. Forward looking revenue estimates naturally takes into
account any COVID-19 related impact. Having lived through the first 12
month of the COVID-19 window, a majority of the portfolio companies
have experienced a strong uptick of late and in certain cases an accel-
erated growth driven by the COVID-19 pandemic. In the latest forecasts,
management does not expect material negative impacts but continu-
ously monitors any developments in this regard.

Below table summarizes the sensitivity of the assets value to chang-
es in the underlying multiple used for the valuation.

Company Valuation method -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Konfío Mark-to-model 41,526 43,852 46,178 48,504 50,830 53,156 55,482

TransferGo Mark-to-model 24,145 25,488 26,830 28,634 29,515 30,858 32,200

Juspay Mark-to-model 15,042 15,818 16,595 17,372 18,149 18,926 19,702

Nibo Mark-to-model 11,727 12,355 12,983 13,610 14,238 14,865 15,493

REVO Mark-to-model 9,343 9,923 10,503 11,083 11,663 12,243 12,823

FinanZero Mark-to-model 8,482 8,966 9,449 9,933 10,417 10,900 11,384

JUMO Mark-to-model 7,650 8,280 8,910 9,540 10,170 10,800 11,430

Magnetis Mark-to-model 7,207 7,581 7,956 8,330 8,704 9,079 9,453

Xerpa Mark-to-model 5,016 5,263 5,511 5,758 6,006 6,253 6,501

Guiabolso Mark-to-model 4,726 4,956 5,186 5,417 5,647 5,877 6,108

Company Jan 1, 2020 Investments/
(divestments), net

Fair value change Dec 31, 2020 Percentage of
total NAV

Creditas 73,246 24,856 70,921 169,023 43.7%

Konfío 41,579 0 6,925 48,504 12.5%

TransferGo 12,555 2,111 13,968 28,634 7.4%

Juspay 0 13,000 4,372 17,372 4.5%

Nibo 10,619 1,200 1,791 13,610 3.5%

REVO 16,244 -3,017 -2,144 11,083 2.9%

FinanZero 7,728 0 2,205 9,933 2.6%

JUMO 16,875 0 -7,335 9,540 2.5%

Magnetis 8,108 0 222 8,330 2.2%

Finja 3,389 925 2,434 6,748 1.7%

Xerpa 8,500 0 -2,742 5,758 1.5%

Guiabolso 11,545 0 -6,128 5,417 1.4%

Liquidity investments 34,521 13,500 183 48,205 12.5%

Invested portfolio 244,908 52,575 84,672 382,157 98.9%

Sensitivity analysis of valuations

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

86 Annual Report 2020 87Financial Information

Note 6 Segment information
For management purposes, the Group is organized into one main
operating segment, which invests in equity securities. All of the Group’s
activities are interrelated, and each activity is dependent on the others.
Accordingly, all significant operating decisions are based upon analysis
of the Group as one segment. The financial results from this segment
are equivalent to the financial statements of the Group as a whole. As